

नेहरु युवा केन्द्र संगठन

Nehru Yuva Kendra Sangathan

स्वायत्तशासी संस्था युवा कार्यक्रम एवं खेल मंत्रालय भारत सरकार an Autonomous Body under the Ministry of Youth Affairs & Sports Government of India



Ref. No. NYKS/ CoreProgramme/ aap-2023-24/

9th February, 2024

To

All State Directors Nehru Yuva Kendra Sangathan

Subject: SOPs for the Core Programs- Intensive Voter Awareness & Registration Drive and Block level Sports Events regarding.

Sir/Madam,

Block level Sports Events and Voter Awareness Campaign have been approved as part of the Core Programs under NYKS AAP 2023-24. The Block level Sports Event shall be conducted in the month of February 2024. Wheareas, the Voter Awareness Campaign is scheduled to be conducted from 10-20th February, 2024.

- 2. In this context, the approved SOPs of both the programs are enclosed for reference as **Annexure-1** and **Annexure-2** respectively. All SDs are requested to circulate the same among the DDs and DYOs under their jurisdiction for planning and organization of the programs in the manner and as per the timelines proposed in the SOP.
- 3. Both the programs shall be conducted in each of the 6618 blocks of the country, strictly adhering to the SOPs enclosed. The requisite funds for conducting the two programs are being released to the field offices.
- 4. The reporting proforma for both the programs shall be shared via e-mail soon. Meanwhile, all SDs may direct the DDs and DYOs to coordinate with the Election Department/Cell of the District Administration for planning and conduct of the Voter Awareness Campaign. They may also be directed to ensure that the block level sports events are completed in the month of February.

With best wishes,

Prabhat Kumar

Joint. Director (prog.

Encl: as above

CC: PS to DG

All Regional Directors, NYKS

भूतल, 4 जीवन दीप भवन, संसद मार्ग, नई दिल्ली–110001 Ground Floor, 4 Jeevan Deep Building, Parliament Street, New Delhi-110001

Phone : 011-23442800

Visit us at http://www.nyks.nic.in